

Cultus Lake Park Highway Closure Permitting Process

As per the Parking and Traffic Regulations Bylaw No. 1190, 2021 and all amendments, No person will partially or fully block a Highway without an approved Highway Closure Permit, or if a permit is denied. Fines are set out in Cultus Lake Park Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 1140, 2019 and all amendments.

- Applicant must complete and return the Cultus Lake Park Highway Closure Permit Application form to the Cultus Lake Park Office at least 7 days prior to the requested highway closure date. Permit fee of \$50 is due with the application.
 - o Forms can be returned in person or via email at reception@cultuslake.bc.ca
 - The fee of \$50 is payable in person by, cash, debit, or credit card or by credit card over the phone at 604-858-3334.
- Once the application form and payment are received, it will be reviewed by staff and then the applicant will be informed if the application is approved or denied.
- If approved, the applicant must pick up the permit to be posted.
 - The permittee must post the permit 72 hours prior to the closure date at the location directed by the Park. This location will depend on the site of the highway closure.
 - Depending on the location of the closure the applicant may be required to inform any residents who will be inconvenienced by the closure 72 hours prior to the date.
 - Park staff will prepare notices, but it will be up to the applicant to deliver notices to affected residents.

If you have any questions, please contact reception at 604-858-3334 or at reception@cultuslake.bc.ca. Full Bylaws are available at www.cultuslake.bc.ca.